
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Environment Select Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 13 June 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Edmund Blick, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718059 or email 
edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Derek Brown OBE 
Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Peter Fuller 
Cllr Sarah Gibson 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 

Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Nick Murry 
Cllr Steve Oldrieve 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Sue Evans 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mollie Groom 
Cllr Russell Hawker 

 

 

Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or bro
[...]
titutions for the meeting. 

 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the Environment Select Committee meeting 
held on Wednesday 22 February 2017. 

 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

6   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chairman. 

 

7   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 



Page 4 

 

received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Tuesday 6 June 2017 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. 
In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Thursday 8 June 2017.  Please contact the officer named on the front 
of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

8   Wiltshire Council's Resident Engagement Strategy (Pages 13 - 22) 

 Wiltshire Council aims to ‘ensure that there is an adequate supply of good 
quality housing of all types and of all tenures, delivered to address the needs of 
people in Wiltshire’. The council owns over 5,000 properties, mainly in the 
Salisbury and South Wiltshire area, which are rented to tenants. The Council is 
keen to listen and engage with residents on a number of key issues, such as 
housing; in order to further improve service delivery and help to build stronger 
communities. 
 
On 12 April 2016 the Environment Select Committee received a report on the 
findings and recommendations of the Resident Engagement Task Group and 
resolved to present the recommendations to the relevant Cabinet Member. 
This annual report is aimed at providing the Environment Select Committee with 
a yearly update on the outcome of the resident engagement strategy and its 
progress since 2016. 

 

9   Procurement of Housing Repairs & Maintenance Service  

 Wiltshire Council owns some 5,786 properties, mostly in the old Salisbury 
District Council area, along with garages, unadopted roads, land and communal 
spaces and the majority of the contracts for the upkeep of these come to an end 
or up for potential extension in March 2018.  
 
The Committee will receive a presentation on the Repairs and Maintenance 
Service prior to consideration by Cabinet at their meeting on Tuesday 20 June 
2017. 

 

10   Re-commissioning of Housing Service Support Contracts Rapid Scrutiny 
Final Report (Pages 23 - 26) 

 The Housing Service is currently reviewing all housing related support contracts; 
with a view to re-commissioning Housing Service Support contracts early in 
2017; to ensure new arrangements are in place by April 2018. The current value 
of the Housing Service Support contracts is estimated at £1.9 million per annum.  



Page 5 

 

 
At the 22 February 2017 Environment Select Committee meeting, it was 
resolved to establish a further meeting of the Re-Commissioning of Housing 
Service Support Contracts rapid scrutiny exercise. 
 
The Committee will receive the report of the second meeting of the rapid 
scrutiny exercise which took place on 9 March 2017. 

 

11   Forward Work Programme (Pages 27 - 32) 

 To note and receive updates on the progress of items on the forward work 
programme. 
 
Under the revised Overview and Scrutiny (OS) arrangements there is now a 
single OS work programme controlled by the OS Management Committee, 
linked to priorities in the Business Plan.  
 
Therefore it should be noted that, whilst any matters added by Members are 
welcome, they will be referred to the OS Management Committee for approval 
before formal inclusion in the work programme for the Environment Select 
Committee. 
 
A copy of the Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme for the 
Environment Select Committee is attached for reference.  

 

12   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

13   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next scheduled meeting as Tuesday 19 September 
2017.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 22 
FEBRUARY 2017 AT KENNET COMMITTEE ROOM. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bridget Wayman (Chairman), Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Dennis Drewett, 
Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Jacqui Lay, 
Cllr Magnus Macdonald, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr James Sheppard, Cllr Tony Trotman 
and Cllr Trevor Carbin (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jonathan Seed, Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cllr Jonathon Seed, Cllr Richard Clewer and 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Peter Edge who was substituted by Cllr 
Trevor Carbin. Apologies, were also received from Cllr Brian Dalton.  
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on Tuesday 13 December 
2017.  
 
RESOLVED: 
To sign the minutes as a true and accurate record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced to the Members, that this would be the last 
Environmental Select Committee meeting, until after the Local Government 
Elections in May 2017.  
 

5 Public Participation 
 
There were no public speakers.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 
 
 

6 Annual Housing Board Report 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed gave a brief introduction to the report. Members were asked 
to consider and comment on the draft version of the Annual Housing Board 
Report. Cllr Seed introduced Cllr Richard Clewer, as the lead in Housing Board 
item. 
  
Cllr Richard Clewer, gave a broad overview of the details of the report and its 
context. He spoke of impact of the Housing Bill and the difficulty in providing 
concrete answers to some of the issues identified in the reports.  
 
Attention was drawn towards the financial impact of the Housing Bill but also 
whether the work of the Housing Board would continue in its current form, after 
the Local Government elections in May, and with the impending legislative 
changes brought about by the Housing Bill. It was highlighted that the table on 
page 25 of the agenda was out of date as much of the data in the table had 
already been finalised.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions and express views on the report. 
 
A question was raised regarding page 21 of the agenda, asking what was 
meant by “The need for a wider social housing register”.  It was confirmed that 
there was a need to look at affordable housing for those who were not eligible 
for social housing but still needed support.  
 
Councillors discussed practical service delivery issues, with some reference to 
customer complaints of substandard, or incomplete works carried out on 
residences. It was confirmed that there had been some cases of service 
shortcomings, but that the number were relatively few given the portfolio of 
nearly 6000 properties and large-scale programme of refurbishment being 
undertaken.  
 
A question was asked as to what the future solutions were going to be for 
providing more social houses. The difficulties surrounding the Right to Buy 
Scheme, were discussed and the need for the Council to protect their 
investment in properties. In response it was noted that under the new 
proposals, 10% of affordable housing was going to be for First Time Buyer 
properties.  
 
Other options for social housing and affordable housing were discussed, 
including shared ownership, and Members expressed approval and current 
plans and proposals. Approval was also given to the quality of some of the new 
houses being built in the county.  
 
After further technical questions and points were raised, it was; 
 
RESOLVED: 
To note the contents of the report.  
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

To receive the report in 12-months provided it is reported under the same 
format. 
 

7 Housing Repairs Contract Procurement 
 
Cllr Jonathan Seed introduced the report, explaining that the purpose of the 
report was a review of Housing Repairs services and presenting proposals on 
how to procure, monitor and deliver these services.  
 
Janet O’ Brien, Head of Housing Strategy and Assets, delivered a presentation 
which gave an overview of the report and looked broadly at all contract services 
and explained the overall cost summaries and figures. The different options 
considered for future procurement of services were highlighted and the Steering 
Group’s proposals were put forward. The proposal was to develop the Council’s 
Direct Labour Organisation (DLO), to take on all Responsive Repairs and Void 
Works from 1st April 2018, and either to Either develop management expertise 
in house or procure externally. In regards to the Planned Works and 
Adaptations the proposal was to extend the current contract to April 2020, and 
for the DLO to take it on from April 2020.  
 
Members were then invited to ask questions and comment on the report.  
 
The debate focused on the issue of management, and whether this should be 
sourced internally or externally. Members expressed vi
[...]
port, explaining that the term Gypsy 
Travellers now also referred to canal boaters. He spoke of the existing problem 
of a lack of suitable pitches for Gypsy Travellers and issues with finding suitable 
land where the essential services can be provided.  
 
Councillors discussed the need to accommodate Gypsy Travellers in the area, 
particularly to the benefit of the children from these communities, and their 
education. The situation with canal boaters in Bradford on Avon was also noted. 
 
Some Councillors asked whether it should be the Council’s responsibility to 
provide suitable sites and services. Cllr Sturgis stated that the Council was 
working with all partners to achieve the aims.  
 
RESOLVED: 
To note the contents of the report. 
 

11 Housing Service Support Contracts Rapid Scrutiny Final Report 
 
A brief overview was given of the Rapid Scrutiny report. The deliberations of the 
Group were outlined and the proposal for Option 3 to be carried forward was 
discussed.  
 
The Committee discussed the need for scrutiny in this area to reflect the up to 
date needs of the customer group.  
 
RESOLVED: 
To note the report and to set up another Rapid Scrutiny Exercise to 
investigate the form in which the recommissioning of housing support 
service contracts under Option 3 will take. 
 

12 Review of the Work of the Environment Select Committee 
 
The Chairman asked Members to note the on-going work of the Committee, 
detailed on page 96 of the agenda.  
 
Members were also asked what topics to take forward as recommended legacy 
topics. A number of areas were identified including:  

- Maintenance of Pavements,  
- Maintenance of Footpaths and Byways,  
- Parking spaces for residential accommodation,   
- Allocation of funding for Local Highways to Area Boards  
- A review of speed limits, traffic calming measures and vehicle emissions.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report and list of legacy topics to be sent to the Management 
Committee for consideration.  
 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

13 Forward Work Programme 
 
RESOLVED: 
To note the Forward Work Plan. 
 

14 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

15 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was set as Tuesday 20 June 2017.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.50 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Edmund Blick of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718504, e-mail Edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk   

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 12

mailto:Edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 10 
$asxjpspz.docx 

0 

 

 

REPORT TO 

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL’S ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 

 

23 May 2017 

RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 

 

Attachments: 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Environment Select 

Committee about the outcome of the resident engagement strategy and its 

outcomes since 2016.  

2. Background 

2.1 On 12 April 2016 the Environment Select Committee presented a report on the 

findings and recommendations of the Resident Engagement Task Group to the 

Cabinet Member for Housing, Leisure, Libraries and Flooding 

3. Recommendations (from the ESC report) and update 

3.1 The Task Group recommended that the Cabinet Member for Housing, 

Leisure, Libraries and flooding considered the following: 

Recommendation One  

To ensure that Wiltshire Council Resident Engagement team has defined a 

precise purpose and overarching aims for its resident engagement 

programme as a framework for the identification of the most appropriate 

resident engagement mechanisms. 

Update  

Resident engagement priorities are reflected and linked across a number of key 

strategies and business plan objectives. These include the Corporate vision, values 

and objectives.  

Resident engagement is performed for a variety of benefits which include; driving 

service improvements, enhancing accountability and providing social value 
[...]
ble to residents 

narrowly focused surveys which are targeted to relevant residents and are 

provided through a variety of methods both online and offline. 

Update 

This has been touched on in a number of reports which has led the service to 

suggest that rather than dealing with surveys piecemeal a working group may 

be appropriate which could include the HAP or other residents. 

Recommendation Eleven 

For the Environment Select Committee to receive an update report on the 

progress of Wiltshire Council’s resident engagement strategy and its 

outcomes in twelve months.  

Update 

 This report fulfils the recommendation. 

Conclusion  

The Resident Engagement team has welcomed the ESC report and the 

opportunity to respond to, and implement the recommendations that were 

made. 

Whilst we have made progress, the ESC recommendations and Tpas 

accreditation process have highlighted service gaps and areas for 

improvement, alongside a range of current strengths. We now have a 

baseline that will allow us to work in partnership with residents to improve the 

services that they receive.  

Author: Dot Kronda, Resident Engagement Manager,01225 718306, 

Dot.kronda@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 

Page 21

mailto:Dot.kronda@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Page 10 of 10 
$asxjpspz.docx 

0 

 

Page 22



Wiltshire Council  
 
Environment Select Committee 
 
20 June 2017 
 

 
Re-Commissioning of Housing Service Support Contracts Rapid Scrutiny 

Exercise 
 
 
Purpose 
 

1. To report to the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Housing the 
outcome of the rapid scrutiny exercise established by the Environment Select 
Committee and held on 09 March 2017 to consider the approach when 
procuring new services.  

 
Background 
 

2. The Housing Service is currently reviewing all housing related support 
contracts with a view to re-commissioning Housing Service Support contracts 
(current value £1.9m per year) early in 2017 to ensure new arrangements are 
in place by April 
[...]
able to react to a 
change in demands. This would be to avoid a recurrence of imbalances 
in the services provided. There should be a regular review of the 
resource demands to meet this need. 

g. Specialist and high level support in the service terms refers to mental 
and drug issues. It was noted that many people in receipt of services 
had primary needs such as homelessness, and secondary needs such 
as substance abuse problems. 

 
6. It was noted that lead officers and the executive were keen to continue 

working with scrutiny input following the Bidder’s Day scheduled for May 
2017. It was suggested that a further meeting be arranged before the tender 
goes live in June 2017. 

 
Recommendations  
 
The rapid scrutiny group recommends that Wiltshire Council’s Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development and Housing note the following 
recommendations when considering the development of the re-commissioning 
of Housing Service Support contracts: 

 
1. To implement a system of monitoring and management of housing 

related support contracts. 
 
2. To investigate offering contractors suitable incentives to move people 

on from the Housing Service Support process once they are ready. 
 

3. To regularly review resource demands on the service to ensure that the 
service is meeting up-to-date needs and reacting to any changes in 
demand. 

 
4. To retain the current high-level offender locations in Wiltshire. 
 
5. To recommission high-risk offender services separately to other 

support services. 
 
6. To reduce the amount of temporary accommodation with support 

attached from 44 units to 38. 
 
7. To recommission the domestic abuse services together with public 

health outreach services. 
 

That the Environment Select Committee: 
 

1. Continues scrutiny engagement in some form with the recommission 
of the Housing Service Support contracts process up to 1st April 2018. 

 
 
 
 

Page 25



 

Cllr Bridget Wayman, lead member for the rapid scrutiny exercise 
 
[...]
r whether to take the work areas listed 
forward and any additional topics it wishes to explore:

Page 27

Agenda Item 11



 
 

Activity 
 

Date Brief Explanation Reason for Inclusion 

Playing Pitch Strategy Annual Reports to be provided from the Wiltshire Playing Pitch 
Strategy Implementation Group to Environment Select 
Committee regarding the strategy’s development. 

To receive updates on 
progression of strategy 
following committee 
involvement in its draft. 
 

Wiltshire Council Resident Engagement 
Strategy 

20 June 
2017 

For the Committee to receive an updated report on the 
progress of the Council's resident engagement strategy 
provided  

To provide an update 
following the work of the 
task group as agreed at 
7 June meeting. 
 

Enforcement update 20 June 
2017 

Information following a reduction in numbers of enforcement 
officers. 

To review the impact of 
the reduction of 
enforcement officers 
across the services. 
 

Wiltshire Housing Allocation Plan TBC To receive following Cabinet’s consideration of the Draft 
Wiltshire Housing Site Allocations Plan on 23 May 2017. 

Identified as a legacy 
topic by ESC. 

Emissions TBC To investigate possible scrutiny involvement in Wiltshire’s 
emissions. 

Identified as a legacy 
topic by ESC. 

Municipal Waste Management Strategy TBC Work planned to develop an updated version of the current 
strategy. This was scheduled to take place in 2017. 

Identified as a work 
priority. 

Planning 
 

TBC To consider the possibility of scrutiny involvement in 
planning. 

Identified as a legacy 
topic by ESC. 

P
age 28



Activity 
 

Date Brief Explanation Reason for Inclusion 

Governance arrangements for the 
prioritisation of Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) spending 
 

TBC On 14 March Cabinet resolved to, 

 Approve the process for the review of the Regulation 123 
List and prioritising the spending of strategic funds raised 
through the CIL;  

 Agree that for 2017, the next step would be to prio
[...]
 subject to their wish to continue and authorise the chairman and vice-chairman to fill any vacancies following 
expressions of interest. The previous memberships are listed below. 

 
Highways and Streetscene Task Group 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Tony Trotman 
Cllr John Walsh 
VACANCY 
 
Re-Commission of Housing Service Support Contracts Rapid Scrutiny 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
VACANCY 

 

P
age 30



Next steps 
 

9. In order to use OS’s resources most effectively, the OS work programme should 
primarily be aligned to the council’s agreed strategic priorities. It is therefore 
timely that a new council Business Plan is being developed and will be 
presented to the Management Committee for input at an extraordinary meeting 
on 21 June. The final version will then be presented for approval by Cabinet on 
3 July and adoption by Full Council on 11 July.  

 

10. The new Business Plan will set out the council’s priorities for the next ten years 
and should therefore be influential in developing an OS work programme that 
delivers maximum value for the people of Wiltshire. To facilitate this further, 
Management Committee has supported discussions between the select 
committee chairmen and vice-chairmen with the Executive and directors to gain 
a more informed understanding about priorities and plans. These will take place 
following Full Council’s agreement of the new Business Plan and outcomes the 
meetings will be reported back to the Committee for discussion. The Committee 
may then want to agree further opportunities for discussing its work priorities. 

 

11. The OS work programme should be viewed as a live document that is 
constantly reviewed and updated. It will be reported to every meeting of the 
Management Committee and relevant parts to the respective select 
committees. The Committee will need to be mindful of the capacity of councillor 
and officer resource when determining its work programme. 

 
Proposal 
 

12. To consid

Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13 
JUNE 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:

Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Matthew Dean, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Sarah Gibson, 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Bob Jones MBE, Cllr Jacqui Lay, Cllr Ian McLennan, 
Cllr Nick Murry, Cllr Steve Oldrieve, Cllr Sue Evans (Substitute), Cllr Jose Green 
(Substitute) and Cllr Mollie Groom (Substitute)

Also  Present:

Cllr Alan Hill and Cllr Philip Whitehead

16 Election of Chairman

The meeting was introduced by Edmund Blick- Democratic Services Officer, 
who called for nominations for the position of Chairman. 

Cllr Matthew Dean was proposed by Cllr Peter Evans, which was seconded by 
Cllr Sue Evans. There were no further nominations. 

Resolved:
Cllr Matthew Dean elected as Chairman by unanimous vote. 

17 Election of a Vice-Chairman

The Chairman thanked the Committee for their support in his election and he 
called for nominations for the position of Vice Chairman. 

Cllr Bob Jones MBE was proposed by Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, which was 
seconded by Cllr Nick Murry. There were no other nominations. 

Resolved:
Cllr Bob Jones elected as Vice- Chairman by unanimous vote. 

18 Apologies

Apologies were received from; Cllr Peter Fuller who was substituted by Cllr Sue 
Evans, Cllr Tony Jackson who was substituted by Cllr Jose Green and Cllr 
Derek Brown who was substituted by Cllr Mollie Groom. 



19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Resolved:
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2017 were agreed and 
signed as a true and accurate record. 

20 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations. 

21 Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman announced that Agenda Item 9 - Procurement of Housing 
Repairs & Maintenance Service, had been deferred, as it was no longer being 
discussed by Cabinet on Tuesday 20 June 2017. The Chairman signalled that 
this item would return to the Committee, prior to its consideration at Cabinet.  

It was also announced that Agenda Item 11 - Forward Work Plan and the 
Agenda Supplement - Notice of Motion: Single-use Plastics, would be moved 
forward in the agenda, so that the appropriate Senior Officers could be present. 

22 Public Participation

There were no public questions or speakers. 

23 Forward Work Programme

The Chairman introduced the Forward Work Programme, explaining that it 
contained the recommendations of Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee under the last Council. These recommendations were formed 
following a “legacy process”, which included a councillor workshop event in 
January, ‘end of term’ style reports to the select committees in the Spring, and, 
finally discussion and agreement by Management Committee at its final meeting 
on 28th March.  

Attention was also drawn to the Municipal Waste Management Strategy listed 
on page 28 of the agenda pack.  The Chairman raised the proposition of the 
Waste Management Team, that they would like to arrange a seminar, to which 
all Members would be invited, to help inform a wider consultation with the 
public. 

A verbal update was given by Tracy Carter- Associate Director for Waste and 
Environment, who explained that the purpose of the seminar would to notify 
members of the current service and ask a series of questions; the responses to 
which would help to inform a wider consultation through area boards and direct 
with residents.

Several Members expressed the view that it was important that the Scrutiny 
Committee was involved throughout the process, and that scrutiny should look 
at the implementation of existing contracts, along with future arrangements. 



Tracy Carter, assured Members that the process would be open and 
transparent and that there would be an opportunity for the proposed strategy to 
be scrutinised at all levels.

The Chairman also drew attention to an amendment made by the Management 
Committee in regards to the ‘planning’ item, where it was felt this was a 
governance issue within their remit, rather than that of the Environment Select 
Committee. 

The Chairman explained that the proposal was to support the establishment of 
a task group, headed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, to 
review the council’s planning committee system, of which Environment Select 
Committee Members would be invited, with the Chairman and Vice-chairman 
authorised to bring detailed proposals back to a future meeting.

The point was raised that there could be an opportunity for scrutiny involvement 
in regard to outcomes and delivery around the planning process In the debate 
that followed, it was confirmed that there was a distinction between the issues 
relating to ‘planning process’; such as the administrative procedures (which 
would be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
task group),and the issues of outcomes and delivery; such as poor planning and 
provision of infrastructure, to accommodate large numbers of new homes.  
Members expressed a willingness to approve the proposals in regards to the 
Management Committee’s ‘planning process’ task group, but they voiced an 
interest in addressing the other substantive issue in ‘planning outcomes and 
delivery’.

Resolved:
1. To support the arrangement of a seminar, to inform all Members of 

the work of the Waste Management Service and allow them to ask 
questions and make proposals for a new strategy, prior to a wider 
public consultation.

2. To:
a. Support Management Committee’s establishment of the 

Planning Committee System Task Group on 6 June 2017, 
with its Chairman and Vice-chairman authorised to take this 
work forward.

b. Note that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Environment 
Select Committee, plus other interested Members, will be 
invited to contribute to discussions of the Task Group’s 
scope.

3. That authority be delegated to the Chair and Vice-Chair, as well as 
Cllrs Lay and Murry, to liaise with relevant officers in regards to 
issues with ‘Planning Outcomes and Delivery’, to consider options 
and then to bring these recommendations back to Committee for 
approval.



24 Notice of Motion: Single-use Plastics

The Chairman introduced this Supplementary Item, which asked Members to 
review the Notice of Motion and decide whether input from scrutiny could be 
beneficial. 

Tracy Carter - Associate Director for Waste and Environment gave a brief 
overview as to the Council’s current approach to recycling plastics and some of 
the options that were being considered. 

Members spoke about the issue of single use plastics being a global issue, as 
opposed to a local one. Councillors were clear in offering their approval to an 
improved strategy in this area, but were keen to have the opportunity of 
considering all the relevant information, prior to passing judgement. 

The Chairman explained that the options available to the Committee regarding 
scrutinising this item were as follows:

 A report at the next meeting of the Committee
 A rapid scrutiny exercise
 Await the outcome of the Waste Management Team’s seminar before 

considering the best approach for scrutiny

Resolved:
The Committee resolved to await the Councillors’ seminar on the Waste 
Management Strategy before considering scrutiny of waste plastics 
management and to ask the service to include a question on single use 
plastic at the seminar to inform the development of proposals.

25 Wiltshire Council's Resident Engagement Strategy

The Chairman introduced the Item, explaining that it was an update report on 
the progress of Wiltshire Council’s Resident Engagement Strategy and its 
outcome, it having been agreed during 6 June 2016 meeting to provide a further 
update to Committee after 12 months.

James Cawley - Associate Director Adult Care Commissioning & Housing 
provided an update, stating that no decisions had yet been made and that all 
options were still on the table. He referred Members to the details of the report. 
He explained that the strategy would be brought to the Committee for approval, 
once it had been formulated. 

Cllr Chuck Berry - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Housing 
was present and gave his support to the representations made by James 
Cawley. 

Members were asked to note the update report.

Resolved:
To note the update on the Wiltshire Resident Engagement Strategy.



26 Procurement of Housing Repairs & Maintenance Service

As mentioned in the Chairman’s Announcements, this item was deferred. 

Resolved:
For the Committee to note that this item will come to a future meeting of 
the Environment Select Committee, prior to consideration at a future 
Cabinet meeting.

27 Re-commissioning of Housing Service Support Contracts Rapid Scrutiny 
Final Report

The Chairman introduced the report and invited James Cawley - Associate 
Director of Adult Care Commissioning & Housing to provide additional 
comments.  

Cllr Bridget Wayman - Lead Member for the rapid scrutiny exercise and Cabinet 
Member for Highways, Transport and Waste also spoke in regards to the Final 
Report. 

A question was asked as to the potential role of Environment Select Committee 
in monitoring the on-going work of the Housing Service Support Contracts, in 
addition to the work already done under the rapid scrutiny project. It was 
discussed that whilst the role of the Committee was primarily in scrutiny, there 
could be some scope for future monitoring. 

Members also asked questions regarding the likely implementation of the 7 
recommendations listed in the report proposals. James Cawley - Associate 
Director of Adult Care Commissioning and Housing, confirmed that there was 
no objection to any of the proposals and the Housing Team would look at 
implementing them all. 

The Chairman proposed that the Committee approved the recommendations of 
the Rapid Scrutiny Report.

Resolved:
That Wiltshire Council’s Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Housing note the following recommendations when considering the 
development of the re-commissioning of Housing Service Support 
contracts:

1. To implement a system of monitoring and management of housing 
related support contracts.

2. To investigate offering contractors suitable incentives to move 
people on from the Housing Service Support process once they are 
ready.

3. To regularly review resource demands on the service to ensure that 
the service is meeting up-to-date needs and reacting to any 
changes in demand.

4. To retain the current high-level offender locations in Wiltshire.



5. To recommission high-risk offender services separately to other 
support services.

6. To reduce the amount of temporary accommodation with support 
attached from 44 units to 38.

7. To recommission the domestic abuse services together with public 
health outreach services.

Also, that the Environment Select Committee:
1. Continues scrutiny engagement in some form with the 

recommission of the Housing Service Support contracts process up 
to 1st April 2018.

28 Urgent Items

There were no urgent items. 

29 Date of Next Meeting

The date of the next meeting was set as Tuesday 19 September 2017. 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.40 am)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Edmund Blick of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718059, e-mail edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115


